New South Wales.



ANNO PRIMO

EDWARDI VIII REGIS.

Act No. 10, 1936.

An Act to amend the Legal Practitioners Act, 1898–1935, in certain respects; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 8th April, 1936.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Legal Practi-Short title and citation."

(2) The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1936.

2.

Amendment of Act No. 22, 1898. 2. The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, is amended—

Sec. 3.
(Interpretation—
"Prescribed.")

- (a) by omitting from section three the definition of the word "Prescribed" and by inserting in lieu thereof the following definition—
 - "Prescribed," when used in Parts I to V, both inclusive, and in Parts X and XI, of this Act, means prescribed by this Act or by rules of court, and when used in Parts VI to IX, both inclusive, of this Act, means prescribed by this Act or by regulations made thereunder.

Sec. 86 (1). (Consequential.) (b) by inserting in subparagraphs (vii) and (viii) of paragraph (b) of subsection one of section eighty-six after the word "Parts" wherever occurring the symbol "VI";

Sec. 20A. (Conveyancer's certificate application.)

- (c) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section 20A the words "six months" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve months";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "twelve months after" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen months after";
 - (iii) by inserting at the end of the same subsection the words "Provided that an applicant who having made an application under section seventeen of this Act within the period prescribed by this section has sat for but failed to pass the examination within the period prescribed by this section may, on passing a further examination held within six months of the date of the former examination, be granted a certificate to practise as a conveyancer";

(d) by inserting in section forty-nine after paragraph (e) the following new paragraph:—

New par. (e1). Expenses of Statutory Committee.

Sec. 49.

(e1) all reasonable expenses incurred by the Statutory Committee in exercising and discharging

discharging the powers authorities duties and functions conferred and imposed upon it by Part X of this Act;

- (e) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- Sec. 52 (1). two the word "Part" where secondly occurring (Correction.) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Act";
- (f) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of section Sec. 70 (a). seventy after the word "application" the (Date of words "within the prescribed time";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the word "certificate" where secondly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "application";
- (g) (i) by omitting from subsection eight of section Sec. 75 (8) seventy-five the word "secretary" and by (9). inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief (Correction.) Justice":
 - (ii) by omitting from the same subsection the word "council" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief Justice";
 - (iii) by omitting paragraph (f) of subsection nine of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:-
 - (f) if he is removed from office by the Chief Justice.
- 3. (1) The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, is Further further amended—

amendment of Act

- (a) by omitting from subsection one of section No. 22, 1898. seventy-five the words "of the council";
- (b) by omitting from the same subsection the word (Statutory "hereinafter" and by inserting in lieu thereof Committee.) the words "in this Act."
- (2) Subsection one of this section shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of June one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

By Authority:

ALFRED JAMES KENT, I.S.O., Government Printer, Sydney.-1936. [3d.]

protection of the control of the con

I certify that this Public Bill, which originated in the Legislative Assembly, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales.

W. R. McCOURT, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 2 April, 1936.

New South Wales.



ANNO PRIMO

EDWARDI VIII REGIS.

Act No. 10, 1936.

An Act to amend the Legal Practitioners Act, 1898–1935, in certain respects; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 8th April, 1936.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Legal Practi-Short title and citation."
- (2) The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1936.

2.

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

W. W. HEDGES, Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Amendment of Act No. 22, 1898. 2. The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, is amended—

Sec. 3.
(Interpretation—
"Prescribed.")

- (a) by omitting from section three the definition of the word "Prescribed" and by inserting in lieu thereof the following definition—
 - "Prescribed," when used in Parts I to V, both inclusive, and in Parts X and XI, of this Act, means prescribed by this Act or by rules of court, and when used in Parts VI to IX, both inclusive, of this Act, means prescribed by this Act or by regulations made thereunder.

Sec. 86 (1). (Consequential.)

(b) by inserting in subparagraphs (vii) and (viii) of paragraph (b) of subsection one of section eighty-six after the word "Parts" wherever occurring the symbol "VI";

Sec. 20A. (Conveyancer's certificate application.)

- (c) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section 20A the words "six months" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve months";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "twelve months after" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen months after";
 - (iii) by inserting at the end of the same subsection the words "Provided that an applicant who having made an application under section seventeen of this Act within the period prescribed by this section has sat for but failed to pass the examination within the period prescribed by this section may, on passing a further examination held within six months of the date of the former examination, be granted a certificate to practise as a conveyancer";

(d) by inserting in section forty-nine after paragraph (e) the following new paragraph:—

Sec. 49.

New par. (e1).

Expenses of Statutory
Committee.

(e1) all reasonable expenses incurred by the Statutory Committee in exercising and discharging

discharging the powers authorities duties and functions conferred and imposed upon it by Part X of this Act;

- (e) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- sec. 52 (1). two the word "Part" where secondly occurring (Correction.) and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Act";
- (f) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of section Sec. 70 (a).

 seventy after the word "application" the (Date of words "within the prescribed time";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the word "certificate" where secondly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "application";
- (g) (i) by omitting from subsection eight of section Sec. 75 (8) seventy-five the word "secretary" and by (9). inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief (Correction.) Justice";
 - (ii) by omitting from the same subsection the word "council" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief Justice";
 - (iii) by omitting paragraph (f) of subsection nine of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
 - (f) if he is removed from office by the Chief Justice.
- 3. (1) The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, is Further amended—
 amendment of Act
 - (a) by omitting from subsection one of section No. 22, seventy-five the words "of the council"; Sec. 75.
 - (b) by omitting from the same subsection the word (Statutory "hereinafter" and by inserting in lieu thereof Committee.) the words "in this Act."
- (2) Subsection one of this section shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of June one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act.

P. W. STREET, Lieutenant-Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 8th April, 1936.

This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

> W. R. McCOURT, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 1 April, 1936.

New South Wales.



ANNO PRIMO

Act No. , 1936.

An Act to amend the Legal Practitioners Act, 1898–1935, in certain respects; to validate certain matters; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 5 the same, as follows :-

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Legal Practi- Short title tioners (Amendment) Act, 1936."

citation.

(2) The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Legal 10 Practitioners Act, 1898-1936.

96435 -2-

Legal	Practitioners.	(Amendment)).
-------	----------------	-------------	----

	Begat I ractitioners. (I menament).		
	amended—	Amendment of Act No. 22, 1898.	
5 10	 (a) by omitting from section three the definition of the word "Prescribed" and by inserting in lieu thereof the following definition— "Prescribed," when used in Parts I to V, both inclusive, and in Parts X and XI, of this Act, means prescribed by this Act or by rules of court, and when used in Parts VI to IX, both inclusive, of this Act, means prescribed by this Act or by regu- 	Sec. 3. (Interpretation— "Pre- scribed.")	
15	lations made thereunder. (b) by inserting in subparagraphs (vii) and (viii) of paragraph (b) of subsection one of section eighty-six after the word "Parts" wherever occurring the symbol "VI";	('Conse-	
20	(c) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section 20a the words "six months" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve	(Convey-	
	words "twelve months after" and by insert- ing in lieu thereof the words "fifteen months after";		
25	who having made an application under section seventeen of this Act within the		
30	period prescribed by this section has sat for but failed to pass the examination within the period prescribed by this section may, on passing a further examination held within six months of the date of the former exam-		
35	ination, be granted a certificate to practise as a conveyancer"; (d) by inserting in section forty-nine after paragraph (e) the following new paragraph:—	Sec. 49. New par. (e1).	
	(e1) all reasonable expenses incurred by the Statutory Committee in exercising and discharging		

discharging the powers authorities duties and functions conferred and imposed upon it by Part X of this Act;

- (e) by omitting from subsection one of section fifty- sec. 52 (1).
 two the word "Part" where secondly occurring (Correction.)
 and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "Act";
 - (f) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of section Sec. 70 (a). seventy after the word "application" the (Date of words "within the prescribed time";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the word "certificate" where secondly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "application";
- (g) (i) by omitting from subsection eight of section Sec. 75 (8) seventy-five the word "secretary" and by (9). inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief (Correction.)

 Justice":
 - (ii) by omitting from the same subsection the word "council" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief Justice";
 - (iii) by omitting paragraph (f) of subsection nine of the same section and by inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—

 (f) if he is removed from office by the

(f) if he is removed from office by the Chief Justice.

- 3. (1) The Legal Practitioners Act, 1898-1935, is Further amended—

 amendment of Act
 - (a) by omitting from subsection one of section No. 22, seventy-five the words "of the council"; Sec. 75.
- (b) by omitting from the same subsection the word (Statutery "hereinafter" and by inserting in lieu thereof Committee.) the words "in this Act."
- (2) Subsection one of this section shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of June one thousand 35 nine hundred and thirty-five.

20

25

